

In the
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 200386

JANE DOE, by and through her Father and Next Friend, JACK DOE,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL L. BAKER, THOMAS JAMMES, DANIEL KEITH GUNTER,
LOWELL ALLEN ROBERSON, MITCHELL B. CORDER, CHURCH OF GOD,
and VIRGINIA CHURCH OF GOD,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES MICHAEL L. BAKER, THOMAS
JAMMES, DANIEL KEITH GUNTER, LOWELL ALLEN ROBERSON,
MITCHELL B. CORDER, and VIRGINIA CHURCH OF GOD

Melissa Y. York (VSB No. 77493)
Harman, Claytor, Corrigan & Wellman
4951 Lake Brooke Drive, Suite 100
Glen Allen, Virginia 23060
Telephone: (804) 747-5200
Facsimile: (804) 747-6085
myork@hccw.com
*Counsel for Virginia Association
of Defense Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standard of Review.....	2
II. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the negligent hiring and retention claims (Counts VI and VII) – Assignments of Error 3 and 4.....	3
A. An employer does not owe a legal duty to a person harmed by a former employee through the torts of negligent hiring or retention.	3
B. Even if there was a duty, the Amended Complaint did not allege sufficient facts to state a claim for negligent hiring or retention.	11
C. The individual defendants cannot be liable for negligent hiring or negligent retention.....	14
III. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the failure to warn and protect claims (Counts VIII and IX) – Assignment of Error 3 and 4.....	16
IV. The Trial Court did not err in dismissing the vicarious liability and apparent authority claims (Counts XIV and XV) – Assignment of Error 1 and 2.	19
A. The trial court properly dismissed Counts XIV and XV.	19
B. The Amended Complaint does not state a claim against VCOG for vicarious liability or apparent authority.	22
V. The Trial Court did not err in denying Doe leave to amend – Assignment of Error 5.....	24
VI. Public policy requires that the decision of the Trial Court be affirmed.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AGCS Marine Insurance Co. v. Arlington County</i> , 293 Va. 469 (2017).....	24
<i>A.H. v. Church of God in Christ</i> , 297 Va. 604 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. Worthington</i> , 861 N.E.2d 920 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>Blue Ridge Serv. Corp. of Va. v. Saxon Shoes, Inc.</i> , 271 Va. 206 (2006).....	3
<i>Brown v. Jacobs</i> , 289 Va. 209 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Burns v. Gagnon</i> , 283 Va. 657 (2012).....	3, 16
<i>Coath v. Jones</i> , 419 A.2d 1249 (Pa. 1980).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterson</i> , 286 Va. 307 (2013).....	18
<i>Didato v. Strehler</i> , 262 Va. 617 (2001).....	16
<i>Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Association, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 127 (2003).....	2
<i>Hechler Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 230 Va. 396 (1985).....	24
<i>Holtzman Oil Corp. v. Green Project, LLC</i> , No. 141863, 2016 WL. 3208943 (Va. Apr. 21, 2016)	24
<i>Horbirn, Inc. v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> , No. 10-61144-civ, 2012 WL. 13005347 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2012).....	9
<i>Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 742 A.2d 1052 (Pa. 1999).....	6
<i>Interim Personnel of Central Va., Inc. v. Messer</i> , 263 Va. 435 (2002).....	4
<i>J. v. Victory Tabernacle Baptist Church</i> , 236 Va. 206 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Janssen v. America Haw. Cruises, Inc.</i> , 731 P.2d 163 (Haw. 1987).....	7
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Gamble</i> , 256 Va. 144 (1998).....	4

<i>Kensington Assoc. v. West</i> , 234 Va. 430 (1987).....	21
<i>Kimble v. Carey</i> , 279 Va. 652 (2010).....	3
<i>Kitchen v. City of Newport News</i> , 275 Va. 378 (2008).....	2
<i>Ledbetter v. United American Insurance Co.</i> , 624 So. 2d 1371 (Ala. 1993).....	6
<i>Majorana v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 260 Va. 521 (2000).....	4, 21
<i>Mallory v. O'Neil</i> , 69 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1954).....	5
<i>Marquay v. Eno</i> , 662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Matthews v. Fairfax Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01219-GBL-IDD, 2015 WL 1906073 (E.D. Va. Apr. 13, 2015).....	15
<i>McGuire v. Ariz. Prot. Agency</i> , 609 P.2d 1080 (Ariz. 1980).....	8
<i>McNeill v. Spindler</i> , 191 Va. 685 (1950).....	21
<i>Moore v. Jefferson Hospital, Inc.</i> , 208 Va. 438 (1967).....	2
<i>Niese v. City of Alexandria</i> , 264 Va. 230 (2002).....	4
<i>Newman v. Freeman Homes, Inc.</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 377 (Norfolk Cir. Ct. 2014).....	13
<i>Ogunde v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</i> , 274 Va. 55 (2007).....	3
<i>Parker v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 296 Va. 319 (2018).....	2
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Emerson</i> , 235 Va. 380 (1988).....	5
<i>Phillips v. TLC Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 3d 864 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	6
<i>Prymak v. Contemporary Finance Solutions</i> , No. 07-c-00103, 2017 WL 4250020 (D. Colo. Nov. 20, 2007).....	9
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Invs.</i> , 331 N.W. 2d 907 (Minn. 1983).....	4

<i>Rehm v. Lenz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 560 (S.D. 1996).....	6
<i>Southeast Apts. Management, Inc. v. Jackman</i> , 257 Va. 256 (1999).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Squire v. Va. Housing Development Authority</i> , 287 Va. 507 (2014).....	2
<i>Steward v. Holland Family Properties, LLC</i> , 284 Va. 282 (2012).....	2
<i>Svacek v. Shelley</i> , 359 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1961).....	5
<i>Terry v. Irish Fleet, Inc.</i> , 296 Va. 129 (2018).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Tingler v. Graystone Homes, Inc.</i> , 298 Va. 63 (2019).....	11, 23
<i>Underberg v. S. Alarm, Inc.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 374 (Ga. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Va. & N.C. Wheel Co. v. Harris</i> , 103 Va. 708 (1905).....	4
<i>Volpe v. City of Lexington</i> , 281 Va. 630 (2011).....	3, 8
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 177 Va. 174 (1941).....	13
<i>Welsh Manufacturing Division of Textron, Inc. v. Pinkerton's, Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 436 (R.I. 1984).....	8

RULES OF COURT

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 1:4(d).....	13
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, Minnesota Developments— <i>Employer Liability for the Criminal Acts of Employees Under Negligent Hiring Theory: Ponticas v. K.M.S. Investments</i> , 68 Minn. L. Rev. 1303, 1306-07 (1984).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317 (1965).....	7
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.05 (2006).....	7
